ORDINANCE NOQO. 02-85 AC CM3

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO

AN AMENDED CONTRACT WITH METCALF & EDDY OF OHIO, INC.,

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain,
State of Ohig, five-sevenths of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed fo
enter infc an amended agreement with Metcalf & Eddy of Chio, Inc., professionat
engineers, for engineering and consulting services for the City of Oberlin in
accordance with thelr comespondence of July 12, 2002, a copy being attached
hereta, in the total amount of $23,700.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this
Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted
in an open meeting of this Council, and that ail deliberations of this Council and
of any of its committees that resulted in such formal acfion, were in meetings
open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Chio Revised Code,

SECTION 3. That ihls ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of
the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, to wit:

o quthorize necessary additional engineering services to assist the
City with its efforts to protect its resldents from potential environmental
concerns”,

and shall take effect immedlately vpon passage.

PASSED: 1+ Reading - August 1%, 2002 {A) (E)
2rd Reading -
34 Reading - -
ATTES |
W{_’_ ) M ' wb{’(w-\——-gh M’uﬂ\—/‘
CLERK OF COUNCIL | CHAIR OF COUNC

POSTED: B/20/02

EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/20/02

o/ ORDO2-BSMeteall Bddy



‘-‘.
Metcalf & Eddy

2800 Corporate Exchangs Vrive
Seplember 18, 2002 Suite 250
Columbus, OH 43231-1600

Tel' A11-B80-55{31
Fax h14-89(-74.21
WOAWWYLIT-L L CRTE

Mr. Robert DiSipirito
City Manager

City of Oherlin

85 South Main Street
Oberlin, Ohio 44074

RE: Evaluation of Land Application of Wastewater Plan
At the Goll Farm Property, Oberlin, Ohio — [nercase in Contract Funding

Dcar Mr. DiSpirito:

As an amendment to our agrecment of May 2. 2002, covering our services on the above-
referenced project, Melcalf & Eddy requests verification that our contract funding has
been increased from an initial budgeted range of $5,000 to $10,000 to an amount of
$23,700. *

The initial five tasks described in our agreement have been completed. The additional
funding request is needed to cover work already performed and eapecied 10 be performed
in the ncar future bevond those original stated work tasks. A summary of our activities to
date along with the work anticipated in the near future is enclosed for your information.

The General Conditions and billing rales appeanng in our May 2, 2002, agreement still

apply to this wark. We have reduced our billing rates somewhat 10 reflect the rales of
actual personnel performing work en this project.

A AELIIM (AP



SUMMARY OF WORK ACTIVITIES
AS OF SEPTEMBER 13, 2002

Lask 1 — Wastewater Volume and QGuality Asscssment

This task has been completed. We reviewed wastewater volume and wastewater quality
information from standard Ohio EPA publications and compared that information with
existing calculations. We obtained and reviewed PTIs from Qhio EPA for other land
application facilities and compared the information consained therem with the
developer’s plan.

Task 2 — Preliminary Review of Site Conditions

This task has been compleied. 'We prepared an cnvironmental site assessment based on a
review of the soil conditiens, groundwatcr and surface features, Our Wetlands Specialist
conducted a site recommaissance and produced a wetlands report. W obtained and
reviewed soil maps, groundwater resource maps, groundwater pollution potential maps
(DRASTICY) and Bulletin 860 as part of these investigations. We prepared a Dralt
Lnvironmental Impact Report to document our findings and recommendations.

Task 3 — Evaluation of the Proposed Wastewaler Treatment Syslem

This task has been completed. 'We reviewed the City Engineer’s calculations on
wastewater treatment plant and land application area sizing and offered comments. We
revicwed and cvaluated the literature with respect te airborne pathogens front land
application systems and the necd for additional setbacks from residential properties. Qur
calculated land application arca was slightly larger than previously calculated.

Task 4 — Attend Meelings

M&E attended the first NOACA hearing on June 19, 2002, and threc additional meetings
with the City in advance to prepare Tor the hearing. These meetings were held on May
13, 2002, June 17, 2002, and June 19, 2002, We originally anticipated only one advance
meeting,

T'ask 5 — Reporting

The reporting Lask has been completed on an as-needed basis. Reports have been
prepared for the wetlands review, environmental sitc asscssment and | iffin Loader Crane
Company site visit.



Additional Work Performed Beyand
The Original Stated Wark Tasks

In addition to the work performed above, we also completed the Tollowing:

. Site visit to the Liffin Loader Crane Company land application site and
preparation of a follow-up report.

i Preparation of a PowerToinl® presentation (consisting of 37 slides) that
was delivered at the NOACA hearing on June 19, 2002,

- Aftendance at three mectings with the City in Oberlin in advance of the
NOACA hearing on June 19, 2002,

. Commumeation with the City of Columbus and Ohio ET'A (Chris Junes)
regarding their policy on land application.

. Attendance at a presentation by Karen Mancl in Cleveland on August 29,
2002,

['reparation of questions that were submitted to Karcn Manel by c-mail.
Review of numerous reports, documents, letters and newspaper articles
relating to the project.

Work Anticipated in the Near Future

Based on our current understanding of the project, the following work is anlicipated in
the near future:

. Prepare for and attend another NOACA hearing, sekeduled for T

o Detoberth— “

. Assist the Cily with a PowerPoint® presentation in advance of the
NOACA heanng.



Mr. Robert DiSpinto
Septembcer 18, 2002
Page 2

We would appreciate your written authorization for this expenditure. You may do this by
signing in the space below and returning a copy of this letter for our files.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or desire
addinonal information, please do not hesitate 10 eall

Sincerely,

METCALF & EDDY OF OHIQ, INC,

David J. Kosman, P.IE. g

Scnior Project Manager

DK lp

We authorize an expenditure of $23,700 fur Metcalf & Eddy to perform work on this
praject.

ACCEPTED: Mw DATE: /ﬂ/ff/::z

Robert Dif/w 1+ CITV WAL ER
Prini Name and Title * /
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Metcalf & Eddys 2800 Corporaie Exchangs 1n, Sullo 254

Jui}; 12,2002 Calumbus, O 43231-1666

el t14-E90-5501
Fux &12-890.7421
WAWATI=C COTY

Mr. Robert DilSpirito
City Manager

City of Oberlin

85 South Main Street
Oberlin, Onio 44074

RE: Evaluation of Land Application of Westewater Plan
to the (Gott Farm Property, Oberlin, Ohio

Dear Mr. DiSpirito:

We would like to update you on the status of our costs expended to date apd present =n
estimate of the effort anticipated in the pear future, Our agreement with you indicates
peyment on a time and marerials basis. ‘We originally suggested a budgst of §5.000 tw
510,000 based on our knowledge of the project at the time of the agrecment. It was very
difficult, if not impassible, to anticipate the effort that would be requircd at that time. We
have, in fact, expended a great deal more effort than originally anticipated and we have
been availabie to respond tw tbe needs of the project. .

Work Compieted to Date

In reviewing the work completed to date, we would like 1o reference the tasks from our

original preemsnt and then describe the work performed beyond those original stated
waork tasks.

Task 1 — Wastewater Volume and Quality Assessment

This task has been completed. We reviewed wastewater volume and wastewater quality
information from standard Ohio EPA publications and compared that information with
existing calculations. ‘We obtained and reviewsd PTPs from Ohio EPA for other land
application facilities and compared the information contained therein with the
developer’s plan,

AN ALLIOIM v
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Ivir. Rohert DiSpirito
July 2, 2002
Page 2

Task 2 — Preliminary Review of Site Conditions

This task has been completed. We prepared an environmental site assessment based on a
review of the soil conditions, groundwater and surface features. Our Wctl?nds Specialist
conducted 2 site reconnaissance and produced a wetlands report. We obtained _anrl
reviewed soil maps, groundwater resource maps, eroundwater poliution potential maps
(DRASTIC) end Bulletin 860 as pan of these investigations. We preparac{ a Draft
Environmental Impact Report to document our findings and recommendations.

Task 3 — Evaluation of the Proposed Wastewater Trratment Svstermn

This task has been completed. We reviewed the City Engineer’s calculations on
wastewater weatment plant and land application area sizing and offered comments. We
reviewed and cvaluated the literature with respect to airborne pathogens from land
application systems and the need for additional setbacks fram residential properties. Qur
calculated land application area was slightly larger than previously calculated,

Taslk 4 — Attend Meetines

MEE attended the first NOACA hearing on June 19, 2002, and three additional meetings
. with the City m advance to prepare for the hearing. These meetings were held on May

13, 2002, June 17, 2002, and June 19, 2002, We originally anticipated only one advance
mezating,

Task 5 — Reporting

The reporting task has been completed on an as-needed basis. Reports have been

prepared for the wetlands review, environmental site assessment and Tiffin Loader Crane
Company site visit,

Additional Work Performed Bayond
The Qriginal Stated Work Tasks

In addition to the work performed above, we also completed the following:

. Site visit to the Tiffin Loader Crane Company land application site and
preparation of a follow-up report,

v Preparation of & PowerPoint® presentation (consisting of 37 slides) that
was delivered at the NOACA hearing on June 19, 2002.

. Attendance at three meetings with the City in Oberlin in advance of the
NOACA hearing.

. Communication with the City of Columbus and Ghio EPA (Chris Jones)

regarding their policy on land application.

-



Mr. Robert DiSpirito
July 2,2002
Page 3

- Review of aumerous reports, documents, letters and newspaper articles
relating to the project.

Work Anticipated in the Near Future

Desed on our current understanding of the project, the following work is anticipated in
the near future:

. Prepare for and attend another NOACA hearing, scheduled for July 24,
Assist the City with a supplemental submission in advance of the NOACA
hearing, -

Obviously, the amount of effort required to complete these tasks is impossible to predict,
as much of the effort depends on the degree to which the City wants us to participate in
these tasks.

Cost Expended to Date and Anticipated Cost

Mé:E’s cost expended to date is approximately $22,700. Of this amount, we have
invoiced $7,632. Total hours expended have been 166 hours.

Our best ¢stimate for completing the additional work in the near futurc is approximately
$4,000. We would appreciate your writlen concurrence with the amount expended to date
and your pre-approval of any additional expenditure required for future services, We
request thal you sign below, authorizing these expenditures, and return a copy of this
letter for our files.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If vou have any questions or desire
additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
METCALF & EDDY OF QHIO, INC.

Dand &

David J. Kozman, P.E.
Senjor Project Manager

DIK:1lp

ce: Eric R, Severs



Mr. Robert DiSpirito
July 2, 2002
Fage 4

Please Check Box:

We apree to compensate Metcalf & Eddy $22,700 for work performed to date,

We authorize payment for future services in the amount of 54.000.

ACCEPTED:
Signature Date

Print Name and Titie



MAY, 72007 ;3R CITY OF OBFRLIN : R N1} T
METCALF & EDDY OF OHIQ, INC.

Meecalf & Eddy PROPOSAL/AGREEMENT
DATE! PROPOSALAGREEMENT NUMBER' PROJECT NAME: Land Application of
May 2, 2002 Wastewaler o the Sott Famm Property
‘MEE JAMIS NUMEER, ) - v ' 'PROJECTLOCATIDN: - - - !
— Obariin, Chio
CLIENT: —
Mr. Keith Johnson, City Engmaer
City of Obarlln .
83 South M_am 3'!!53! fL 't U SN e e BT
Dbandin, Chlo 24074 : LI R .n;l "
CLIENT CONTALT: KeithJuhnauﬂ . » 3 h; r.uuiarilrl;il:lr- AN SR P P S TR
PHONE! {440) 778-1531 Fax: (440) 773-7208 .
AGREEMENT TERMS
BCGPE OF SERVICES [ATTACH ADDITIGINAL SHEETS IF NECESSARYY: —
See letler proposal dated May 2, 2002 (aftached).
TIME OF PERFORMANGCE:
THE THE REGAIRED TO PERFUAM THE SERVICES SPECIFRD HEREW WILL SE ARFROMIMATELY B WONTHS FROM THE TATE OF
ADCEPTANCE HEREGOF, . .
1
COMPENSATIONTERMS OF PAYMENT (ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS 1F NECESSARY):
See letter proposal datad Mey 2, 2002 (attached), !
MAE ADDRESS FOR COARES PONDENCENGTICES:
Matcalf & Eddy, Inz.
2800 Corporate Exchange Difva
Sulte 250
Columbue, OH 43221
[ i —
PHONE; {614) BS0-56(1 Fax: [614) BEO-T421 £oN TTACHED 5
[ FROFESSIONAL SERVICES
[0 eNVIRONMENTAL AUDITA AND SITE ASSESSMENTS
] EMYIRONMENTAL REMEQIATION SERVICES
ATTACHMENTE % {AB CHECXED) XEC0PE DF SEAVICES XCaMPENSATION (] PETROLEUM FACILITY AND STORAGE TANK SERVICES
X omHER (arEsIFY: Terms and Conditions !Dmnsuurma BERVICES
OTHER
» _8___ TOTAL NO. UF A0, SHEETI ATTACHED (hcheiing Generg! Condllions)
I I —
Eueurrr_'*'c""'m BY MESCAC 4 EDDY OF OHIQ, ING.
DATE
# < ’Z /07
T-aulaK, {313)
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2800 Corporate Exchange Drive
‘ Suie 250
- Colmbus, QH 43231

Metcalf & Eddy Tel: B14-880-5501
Fzx: 614.890-8483
Www.-e.com
May 2, 2002

Mr. Keith Johnson

City Engineer

Ciry of Oberlin

B% South Main Sireel
" Oberlin, Ohio 44074

Subject: Evaluation of Land Application of Wastewater Plan
to the Gort Farm Froperty, Oberlin, Ohio

Dear Mr. Johnson:

It was a pleasure meering with you on May 1, 2002, 10 discuss the referenced project. It is our
understending that the City wishcs to engage the services of a qualified firm to evaluare the
proposed plan for the land application of wastewater. Further, it is our understznding that the
City desires the selected consultant to assist the City by preparing briefing documents, identifying
significant issues and attending hearings regarding the proposed plan at NOACA on May 15 and
at subsequent hearings, if necessary.

During our meeting, it became obvious that the City has put a great deal of effort into the
preliminary review and evaluation of the proposed plan. Tt is our intent to assist the City and
build npon the efforts atready underway. We anticipate working very closely with the City
Enginecr, Public Works Director, City Manager and City Solicitor in this effort. It is our
understanding thal this work is being conducted at the request of the City Solicitor. M&E
understands that time is of the essence in preparing for the May 15, 2002, NOACA hearing.

Artached to this letter, please find Metcalf & Eddy’s {(M&E’s) General Qualifications and key
staff resumes. M&E recammends that the following tasks be conducted immediately in order to
prepare for the NOACA hearings.

Task 1 — Wastewater Volirne sand Quality Asscssment

M&E will review readily avajlable information regarding wastewater vaolume and typical
wastewater quality for similar facilities. It is our understanding that the applicant is proposing
development of a large mixed grocery-depariment store {Walmart or similar); motels; restaurants
_and other commercial boildings. M&E will obtain and evaluate PTIs from Ohic EPA and, if
posaible, other municipalities in Chio with similar facilities. The purpose of this task is to
confirm the estimates provided in the developer's proposed plan for reesonableness.

Task 2 — Preliminary Review of Site Conditions
M&B will review and evaluate site-specific soils, groundwater and surface features to determine

if there are critical limitations that may preciude the successful operation of the proposed sysiem.
Pursuant ta this task, M&E rccommends that a qualified Wedand Specialist conducl site
reconnpissance 1o determine if the proposed property is suitable for the land Aapplication of
waslewater.,

£0°d AF:ST 00 € (N0 (S9S068rTY: <Ed HD *SNEWNTOD 28



Mr. Keitk Johnson
Meay 2, 2602
Page 2

In addition, M&E will review poil mape, groundwater resource maps and groundwater potiution
potential maps (DRASTIC) to determine if the minimal recornmended criteria specificd in OSU-
Agricultural Extension Service Bulletin 850 are met, Fatlure to meet the minimum criteria should
preclude further consitderation of the proposed plan. -

Tagk 3 — Evaluation of the Proposed Wastewater Treatment System

M&E's engineers will review data obtained under Task | with the information provided by the
applicant to determine consistency and develop an expected wastewater profile (volume and
quality). M&E will then evaiuate a likely treatment process scenario. Based on the expected
process, M&E will evaluate the area needed for the lreatment systems, water storage capacity and
land application area and buffer space agzinst the available space on the property (taking into
considemation the commercial development). Thiz information will be presented in tabular
format.

Task 4 — Attend Meetings
M&E will artend the first NOACA heasing on May 15, 2002, and one additional meeting with the
City in advance to prepare for the hearing.

Task 5 - Reporting
M&E will prepare  summary report of our findings for the City’s exclusive use.

Compensation
M&E has anached a rate schedule, proposal agreement (execnted by M&E} and standard contract

terms and conditions to this proposal. We suggest you budget 55,000 to $10,000 for the effort
described above. Please sign and return one copy of the proposal agrocment document to indicate
your approval to proceed. Retain one copy of the proposal agreement for your records.

If you have any guestions, please contact either Dave Kozmaa or me at (614) B90-5501. 1can
also be Teachcd on my cel! phone at (614) 296-0224. We look forward w working with the City
of Oberlin. .

Very truly yours,

METCALF & EDDY OF GHIO, INC,

GRM:lip
Attachments

ces §. Binder

D. Kozman
M. Kittinger
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